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MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO.,

Plaintiff

:CASENO. ©&-1035-CX
: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a MICROS

& MORE,
Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint
and notice are served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against
you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any
money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the
plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURT HOUSE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 5982

FILED  colm——

1.D. #41075
JUL 01 2002 iﬁlrjld:;x;vlél Eisemann, Esq.
. 801 North Second Street
William A. Shaw Harrisburg, PA 17102
Pr othonotary 717/232-5180

Counsel for M & T Bank :
Dated: é/
2&/09\



MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO.,

Plaintiff

: CASE NO.
: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a MICROS

& MORE,
Defendant:

COMPLAINT

NOW COMES, Plaintiff, Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co., successor-by-merger to
Midstate Bank & Trust Co., (“M & T Bank”), by its counsel, The Law Offices of Markian R.
Slobodian, and files the following Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure against Defendant,
Micros & More, Inc. d/b/a Micros & More:

1. Plaintiff and Mortgagee, M & T Bank, is a banking institution, having a principal
office at 1130 Twelfth Avenue, Altoona, PA 16603.

2. Defendant and Mortgagor, Micros & More, is a Pennsylvania partnership with a
registered address at 130 Logan Street, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County, PA 16666.

3. On or about February 22, 1996 in connection with a certain loan made to Micros &
More by M & T Bank, Micros & Moré made, executed and delivered to M & T Bank a certain
note (the “Note”) in the initial amount of $27,450.00 pursuant to which Defendant agreed to
make monthly payments with interest calculated at a variable rate. A copy of the Note is not
currently available to attach as an exhibit because it was either lost or misplaced during M & T

Bank’s merger as successor to Midstate Bank & Trust Co.



4. As security for Micros & More's obligation under the Note, general partners James
A. Gatto and Nicholas P. Cimino, on or about February 22, 1996, made, executed, and delivered
to M & T Bank a mortgage (the “Mortgage”) granting to M & T Bank a first lien on Defendant’s
certain real estate located at 130 Logan Street, Osceola Mills, Clearfield County, PA 16666,
which real premises are more fully described in the Mortgage. A true and correct copy of the
Mortgage is attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”.

5. The Mortgage was duly recorded on March 6, 1996 by the Recorder of Deeds for
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania in Record Book 1742 at page 22.

6. The Mortgage is in default because Defendant has failed to make payment of
monthly installments of principal and interest in accordance with the terms of the Mortgage for
the month of August 2001, and each month thereafter, up to and including the present time.

7. M & T Bank is not required to mail to Defendant a Notice of the Homeowners
Emergency Mortgage Assistance Act in accordance with Pennsylvania Act 91 of 1983 because
the Mortgage secures commercial, non-residential property.

8. The following amounts are due on the Mortgage:

a. Balance of principal (as of 6/18/02): $18,353.71
b. Interestat8.95% per annum through
6/18/02: $ 1,27513
c. Attorneys’ fees (as authorized by Note &
Mortgage): To be Added
TOTAL $19,728.84

*Plus attorneys’ fees as authorized by the Note & Mortgage.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, M & T Bank, demands judgment in mortgage foreclosure
against Defendant in the amount of $19,728.84, plus aftorneys’ fees, plus the following amounts
accruing after June 18, 2002:

a. Interest at rate specified in Note, 8.95% per annum,
from June 19, 2002 until Defendant satisfies

its judgment; and

b. Additional attorneys’ fees hereinafter incurred, plus
costs of suit.

Kespectfully submitted,

LAW OFFICES

AARKIAN @ODIAN, ESQ.
1D. #41075

ANDREW R. EISEMANN, ESQ.
L. D. #87441

801 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
717/232-5180

ARKIAN R. SLOBODIAN

Attorneys for M & T Bank

Dated: é/; (%O 3



Sent BS{: LAW OFFICES OF MARKIAN SLOBODIAN;717 232 6528; Jun-19-02 9:26AM; Page 6/86

VERIFICATION
Subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to
authorities, | hereby certify that I am a Vice-President of M & T Bank, and I am authorized to
verify this Complaint on its behalf, and further that the facts set forth in the foregoing

Complaint are true and carract tn the best of my information and belief.

. Special Assets Dpt.

Received Time Jun.19. 7:HHAM



EXHIBIT “A”



vo 174200 22

-.e7¢by SEHTITY taat this document
is recorded in the Recorder’s COffice of
Clearfield County, Peansylvania,

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: > ‘/y( '
Mid-State Sank
t/o Keystone Losn Operstions Attn: Colateral Departmant

Wilamsport,pA 177 > CLEARFIELD COUNTY

OF RECORD Karen L. Starck
% Recorder of Deeds
BY -
s /750
Roren L Stard, Recorder SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE IS FOR RECORDER'S USE OMLY
MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE IS DATED FEBRUARY 22, 1996, between Micros and More, whose address is 130 Logan
Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666 (referred to below as “Grantor”); and MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST

COMPANY, whose address Is 17 North Front Street, PO Box 211, Philipsburg, PA 16866 (referred to below as
“Lender”).

GRANT OF MORTGAGE. For valusble considerstion, Grantor grants, bargains, sells, conveys, Igns, transters, rel h and
morigages to Lender at of Grantor's nghl, Lie, and interesl in and to the tolt g di b

real property, logalher wilh an axisting or subsaquently
erecled or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; aN streels, lanes, afiays, passages, and ways; afl easements, fights of way, al Wbertigs,
prvileges, | . heregi th lo belonging or anywise made appurtanant Pureatier, annd the reversions and
remainders wilh respect Iherelo; all water, waler fights, watercourses and ditch rights (inctuding stock in utlites with ditch o ¥rigation rights); and s
other nghts, royallies, ang prohts refating o the real property, including without kmitation all minerals, o, gas, geothermal and simular malters, located
in Clearfield County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (the "Real Property"):

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 130 Logan Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666,
Geanlor presently assigns to Lander all of Graator's right, tille, and intorost in and to ay toases of the Property and all Ren's from the Property. tn
additon, Grantor grants to Lendor & Uniform Commaiciat Code socunty inturost 1n the Parsorul' Proparty and Rants.

DEFINITIONS. The following words shall have tha following meanings when used in tis Mortgage. T

have the meanings allubuted to such lorms in the Unilorm Commercial Codg. Al feferences to doflar
the United States of Amarica.

erms nol olherwise defined in s Morigage shal
amounts shall mean amounts In lawlul monasy of

Borrower. The word "Borrower” means ®ach and evei
Nicholas P. Cimino, Indmdually and as co-partners, d/b/,

Grantor. The word “Grantor means any and all persons ang entities exaculing this Mortgage, includi Q without limitation afl Grantors named
above. The Granter is Ihe martgagor under this Morigage. Any Granlor wha signs this Morigage. but does not sign the Nole, Is signing this
Morigage only to grant ang convey that Granlor's interastin the Real Property and to grant & secunty interest in Granlor's intecest in the Rents and
Personal Proparty ta Lender and is not personally kabla under the Note excep! as olherwise provided by contract or law.

Guarantor. The word “Guaranior® mean:

S and includes wiliout limitation each and it of Ihe guarantors, sureties, and accommodation partes in
connaction with the Indebtadness.

Improvements,
structuros, mobile

Y person or entity signing the Note,

Including wilhout kimutation James A. Gatto and
s Micros and Mora.

The word Improvemants® means and Includes withoutl kmitation at ks,

homos affixod on the Roal Propoily, tachitias, additions, teplacomonts ang othor constiucon on the Reat Propeity,
Indebledness. The word “Indublodnuss® means gll pnncipal #nd Intoiwst payable under the Note and any amounts 4xpended or advanced by
Lendor lo dischargae obhgations of Grantor O @rpenses incured by Lendor lo entorce obhgations of Grantor under this Morigage, togolner with
interest on such amounts as providod in Ihis Morlgago. In addilion lo the Note, lhe word “Ind ® includos sl obigations, dobls and
kadilitias, plus inlerest theraan, of Boirower 1o Lender, o any 0no or more of them, as woll as alt daims by Lendor agawnst Bortower, or any ane or

existing and future imp: ts, fo b

Chad

Lender. The word "Lender” means MID-STATE BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, its successors and assigns. The Leander is the morigages under
this Morgage.

Morigage. The word “Mortgage™ maans this Morigage betwesn Grantor and Lendor, and includes withaut kmitation al ig and security
Interast provisions relating to the Parsonal Property and Rants.
Note. The word “Note” maan:

s the promissory note or credit agresment dated February 22, 1996, in the original principal amount of
$27,450.00 trom Sorrower lo Lendar, together wilh anl o, ext

; of, modifications of, rohnancings of, consclidations of, and
substilutions for the promissary nole or agreemont. NOTICE TO GRANTOR: THE NOTE CONTAINS A VARIABLE INTEREST RATE.

other articles of porsonal proporty now or hareafier owned

Personal Property. The woids “Personal Praperty” mean all equipmont, fxiures, and
by Granlor, and now or hereaMter altached or sifed 10 1ha Roal Property; logethar wilh al pars, and add: to, all rep o,
and al substilulions for, any of such property; and logather wilh all proceeds (nciuding wilhoul kmitabion all insurance proceeds and refunds of
premwms}) from any sale or other disposilion of the Property.

Property. The word “Property” means cofleclively the Real Properly and the Personal Property.

Real Property. The woeds “Raat Property” mean the proparty, interests and rights dascrided above in the ‘Grant of Morigage® saction.

Refated Documents. The words Rolated Documents® mean and Includa without limilation al promissory notes, credit agreements, loan

il agr ¢ . secunly agreamants, morigages, deeds of tryst, and af olhar Instrumants, agreements and
d hy now or h austing, ted in ion with the 9SS, )
Rents, The word “Ranls® means a prasent and future rents, revenues, income, issues, royalties,. profits, and other benefits dorived kom the
Proponty.

THIS MORTGAGE, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTERE!

GIVEN TO SECURE (1) PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS AND (2) PERFORMANCE O

MORTGAGE AND THE RELATED DOCUMENTS. THIS MORTGAGE IS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

GRANTOR'S WAIVERS. Grantor wavgs all nghts or dofenses ansing by reason of any “ong action” or “ant-datcncy™ law, or a0y olher law which

may provent Lendes fram bringing any action aganst Grantor, including a claim for dubfictency to the exlenl Lender ls otherwise entiled to a clalm for

daficigney, batore or allar Lander's or compl of any forect acton, eilher judicully or by ol a power of sale.

GRANTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. Grantor wanants Inal: (a) Ins Morigage ts exacuted at Borrower's request and nol af the

tequost of Lendor; (b) Grantor has tho full powor and fight to ontor 1nlo this Merlyage and 1o hypothocate (he Pioperty; (c) Grantor has established
d maans of obl trom 8 on a contl

g basis ink ion gbout 8 *s hnancial ¢ ; &nd (d) Lender has made no
represeniation lo Grantor aboul Borower (inctuding without li

miation the creditworthiness of Borrawer),

PAYMENY AND PERFORMANCE, Except as olherwise provided in this Mortgage, Borower shak pay to Lendor all Indebladness sacured by this
Morigage as it becomes due, and Borower and Grantor shalf siriclty pedorm afl thair respeciive obligations under lhis Morigage.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY, Grantor and Borower agres that Grantor's possassion and use of iha Property shal be
governad by he lollowing provisions:

ST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS
F ALL OBLIGATIONS OF GRANTOR UNDER THIS

RO PRI
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OUE ON SALE ~ CONSENT 3y LENDER. Lo~dar may, atits option, declara i
sale or hansier, withou! the Landar's prior wiitan consent
Fansfer* means the conveyance of ‘Real Property or any right, fite or interes
Invotuntary; whether by outnght sala, deed, 1nzlaliment sale contract, land €anliazt, conlract lor deed, lo
(3) years, tease—ootion conlract, or by sale, assignment, or Iransfer of any bene
by any olher meihod of conveyance of Real Praperty interest,

Includes any change in ownership of more than twarly-five percent (25%) of tha voting stock, partnership interests or limited kabiity company interests,
a3 Ihe case may bo, of Grantor. Howaver, this oplion shalt nol be exercised Dy Lender it such erarcise

TAXES AND LIENS. The following provisions retat

PROPERTY DAMAGE INSURANCE. The tollowi

Can de dn

Possession and Use. Undi in cdefaull, Grantor may remain in possession and control of and oporale and manage [he Property and colec! Ihe
Rents rom the Property,

Duly to Maintaln. Grantor shall maintain the Property in tenanlable condition &nd promptly perdorm al repairs, rep!, , and maint;
necessary Ic preserve ils valtue,

1 ubstances. Tho lerms hazardous waste* “hazardous substance,® “disposal,” Yeleasa,” and Thrsalened releass.” as used in th
::uon:;:::,::albnavo the same meanings as sel forih in the Comprehansive € al R . C . and Labiity Act of 1980, as
amendad, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, of $8q. {"CERCLA"), the Supertuna Amandments and Reauthonzation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-499
(SARAY), Ine Hazardous Matorals Transportation Act, 43 US.C. Sechion 1801, et seq., the Resourca Conservation and Rocovery Acl, 49 U.S.C.
Sacton 6901, o $8Q., or other apphcable sitate or Federal laws, rules, or regutahons adoplod pursuant to any of the torogoing. _1‘m terms
“hazardous waste® snd "azardous subslance” shall atsg include, without hmitation, petroteum and pelioleum by-products or any taction ihereq!
and asbestos. Granltor represants and warrants 1o Landor that: (a) Dunng !~ period of Grantor's ownership of the Property, Ihera has baan no
use. ganaraton, manula ture, storage, traatmant, disposal, re'ease or threalerad release of any hazardous waste or subslance by any _pe«sor on,
under, about of rom Ihe Piaperty, (b) Grantor has ne knowladge of, or reason lo beteve that therg has bean, excep! as pieviously disclosed to
and achnowledged by Lender in wntng, (1} any use, ganeration, manufaclure. sloraze. treal . disp , telease, or U d release of any
Aazardsus waste or substance on, undrv, about o from the Proponty by any prior owners o occupants of 1he Property or (i} sny sclval or
Mveatoned hhgation or claims ot sny kind by any person relating to such malers; ang {c) Excopt as previousty discl, 1o and ack ledged by
Lender in wnbing, (i) nerther Grantor nor any lenant, conlractor, agerl o other authonzed user of tha Property shall use. generate. mar;u!ac;mo,

tmty snall be
canducied :n complance w.h all appicable federal, stale, and local laws. regutabons and orchinances, inclyding wilhoy) !irrplahcn those laws,
reguialians, and ordinances described above. Granlor aulthones Lander and its agents to enler upan the Property to make such inspections and
tesls, al Grantor's expense, as tender may doem 4ppropnata to daterming comphance of the Property with this sechion ©of The Morlgage. Any
Inspecl:ors or tests made by Lender shall be for Lender’s purpesas only and shalt not ba conslruad lo create any responsibibly or fiability on the
part ¢! Lender ta Grantor or to any alher person. The reorasertalions ara warrantes cortaineg herein ara basad on Granlor's ¢ y 0
invesugating the Property for hazardous wasts and hazardous substansas. Granlor hereby {a) releasas and waives any fulwe claims sgainst
tor cleanup of olher costs undsr any such laws, and (b) agrees to
Indamnily ang hotd harmiless Lender against any and all claims, iosses. Eatrhes, damages, penalligs, and expanses which Lender may drectty or
indirectly sustain or sutter fesuting hom a breach of this seclon of the Morigags or as a consequence of any use, generaton, manuleciure,
storage, drsposal, release or IRreatoned ralease occurring prioe 1o Grantor's Owns1shp of interast in the Propenty, whether or not ihe same was or
should have been known to Grantor, The prowssions of this seclion of the Mortgage, including the obhgation to indemnity, s™a¥l survive the
payment of the Indedledness and the salisfachion ang feconveyance of the hen ol this Morigage and shall not be altactad by Lander's acquisition
of any nterestin he Property, whather by foreclosure or otherwise.

Nulsance, Waste. G.antor shall not cause, conduc! o permit any nuisance nor commit, permi, or sulfer any Stnpping of or wasle on or to the
Property of any portan of the Property. Without kmiting tho generalty of 1he loregaing, Granior wit not remove, or grant to any other party the
right 10 1emove, any imber, minera’s (inclucing o ang Qas), sci, gravel or rock products wilhout thg prior wrilan consenl o! Lender.

Removal of Improvements. Grantor shalt not demaiish Of remove any Imgrgvements trom 1he Real Praperty without the prior wnit'en consani of

Lender. As a condil 110 the of any Improveman:s, Lendar may requre Geanlor 1o make arrangemanis salslaclory to Lander to replace
such Imp with Impr of &t teast aqual vaiye,

Lender’s Right to Enter. Lender and its agents ang represantalives may enter upon the Real Property at at reasonable kmes lo allend lo
Lender's interasts and to inspectthe Proparty for purposas of Grantor's compliance with the lerms and conditions of this Mortgage.

[ 1] with Gover Requiremenis. Grantor shay promplly camrply with all laws, ordinances, and reguiations, now or heraafter in
ofect. of a8 governmental authontes appicatle 1o ihe use or occupancy of the Prcperty, including witnout fimitation, the Americgns Wilh
Orsabiiies Act. Granior May contest in good faith any such law, ordinance, or | and wilthhold compl dunng any proceeding,
Including appropriate apeaats, so leng as Granlor has notified Lender 'n wnitng pnor lo doing 50 and so long as, In Lander's soty opinicn,

Lender's intacasts in the P:ogarly are nat iocpardized. Lernder may requre Granior fo posl adequate secunly or 4 surety bond, raasonably
salslacicry lo Lender, to protect Lender's inlerasl,

Outy o Prolect. Grantor agreas neilher (o ab nor leave unattendad the Preperty. Grantor shat do ak
sat forth above in This section, which from ire character and use of the Prop

ofher gcts, in addition to those as's
ery are reasonanty necessary lo pratect and presarve the Propedy.

mmedialely dus and payable aft Sums secured by this Mortgage upon !
, of al or any part of the Real Pioperty, or any inlterest in the Raal Properly. A “sale or
! theren; whether ‘egal, baneficial or equitable; whelher voluntary or

hicial interest in or tg any land trust holding titte 1o the Real Property, o
1 any Grantor 15 a corporation, partnership or mwted Nabiity company, transler also

is prohibited by facaersl taw o by Pennsytvania

ng to the taxes and liens gn the Property are o part of this Mongags.

Payment. Grantor shat pay when due (and In alf avents prior to delinguency) g/l laxes, payrell taxes, special taxes, e33essments, water charges

and sewer service Charges tavied against or on accoun! of the Property, and shatt Pay when due af claims for work done on or for services

rendered or matenial furnuizhed to the Picperty. Grantor shall maintain thg Property tree of all hens having priority over or equal to the interest of
Lender under this Morigage, except for tha hgn of taxes ang assessments not due, andg except as otherwisg provided in the following paragraph,

Right To Contest. Grantor may withhotd paymant of any tax, assassment, or claim in connaction with a8 good failh dispute over ihe obligation to

& i arises or is flad as a resufl of n-npayment, Grantor shalt within fifteen

i ing, secure the discharge of 1he hen, or i

requested by Lender, deposit with Lender cash or a sufficient comporata suraty bend or other security satistactory to Lender in an amoun! sufficiant

SCIUS as & result of a torectosure o sala under the lign. In
salisfy any adverse judgment befoce enforcemont against the Property. Grantor shay

Evtdepce of Payment, Grantor shak upon demand furnish to Lender salistactory evidance of Payment of the taxes or assessments and shall
;:;lhmm the appropnate Qovernmental official to galiver to Lender al any time a wnilen slatement of the taxes and assessments against Ine
operty.

Nollcg of Conslru_cllon. Grantor shar natity Lender at leas! Sfpen (15) days batore any work is commenced, any sanvices are furnished, or any
fatarials gre supplied 10 INe Property, it any mechanic's fien, matenaimen’s hgn, or other ten could be asserted on sccount of the work,
or materiats. Grantor wit upon req

. uest of Lender hnish 1o Lender advance assurances salistactory to Lender 1hat Grantor can and win pay the
©ost of such improvements, :

ng provisions rafating to insuring the Property are & pari of this Mortgage,.

Maintensnce of Insurance. Grantor shan Procure and maintain policies of e i with stand, Xt coversge endor ona
replacement basis for the full insurable valug covaring all Improvements on tha Real Property In an amount sufficient lo avoid applicaton of any
coinsurance daus_o, &nd wilh a standarg morigages clavse in favor of Lander, Grantor shall 30 procwre and maintain ¢co;

Kabiiity Insuran_ce In such coverage amounts as Lender ma i

Y request with Lender being named 43 addilional Insureds in such liabilily Insura,
policies, Ad Y. Grantor shal maintai such other | inctudi i oy ey

enies and in such form a3 may be reasonably acceplable to Lender.
; 6 . laining & stpulatl that 8 will not be cancelied or diminishag
without & minimum of thirty (30)ldlys prior waittan notice 1o Lender and not cantaining any disclaimer of l'ne insurer’s Habidty for tailurs to ove
0 shall include an andorsament providing thal coverage in favor of Lender wit not be impaired In any way

operty at any time bacome located in an area designaled by the

Director of he Federal Emargency Management Agency as a special foo¢ hazard area, Granior agrees to cblin and maintsin Federal F{ooo

d nd i3 o becomes availabie, for the form of the lonnmdlulh.lulunpdd principal
; "

Qe that is . which: is

Application ot Proceeds. Grantor shag Promptly notity Lender of 8ny loss or damage 1o the Propecty. Lender ma make proof of loss ¥ Granior
to do 30 within fifteen {15) days of the casually. Whaiher or not Lendar’s secunty is impaired, Lender may, at itys dccb:\, apply the proceeds
10 the reduction of the lnoablgduu, payment of any ken ufhct_ing the Property, or the resioration and repar of the Property. If Lander slects lo

e ' : ' \
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then to prepay accrued Intecest, and the remainder, it any, ¥ v

shatl be appled to the principal balance of the Indebladness, ¥ Lender [Y
proceeds afler payment in il of the Indebtedness, such proceeds shall be paid to Grantor, hoiss ary
Unexplred insurance at Sale. An

y unexpired insurance shak inure to (he benefil o,
Mortgags at any busies's sale or other salg held undar the provisions of this Mortgag:

Glnqlor'a Report on Insurance. Upon request of Lender,

NSWer (D) Iha nshs insured; (c) the amounl of the Poiicy; (d) the propery insured, the
of such property, and the manner of Galermirung that valus; and (g) the axpiration dals of the pofiicy. Grantor
shal, upon request of Lender, have an Ing: i Y to Lender delerming the cash valus raplacemant cosl of the Property.
EXPENDITURES 8Y LENDER. |t Grantor fais 10 comply with any prowssian of Inis Morgage, or if Aany action or procoeding is commanced that would
ma'omt{y aHacl Lendor's intorasts in the Praporty, Lender on Grantor's Lehalt may, bul shatl not be requred o, take any acton that Lender doems
sppropriate. Any amounl thal Lander expends in so dong will baar inlerest gt Lhe rate charged under Ihe Noto rom 1the date Ircurred or paid by
Lendor 1o the dale of fepaymant by Granlor. AN such oxpunses, al Landor's

. and pass lo, the purchaser of the Property covered by Ins
9, o al mny forectosure 54l of such Proparty,

however not more than once a yoar, Granlor shad furnish to Lender & report on each

) ophan, will (a).be payable an demand, {b) b2 addod to he balance of the
. Note and be apportionsd aMang and ba payadles with any inst, !

pay b dua dunng eithor (i) the term of Any apphcable insurance
policy or (u) Ihe remaining term of the Nolo, of {c) be trautvd as s balloon payment which will be due and payable al the Nola's matunty. Th
Morigage dlso will socwe payment of thase amounts. The nghts prowidad for in ttus paragraph snall be in addition 1o any olher fights or any remadies
fo which Lender may be enbiied on account of the defaut, Any such action by Lender shall nl be consirued as curing the dalaull 50 as lo bar Lender
om any remedy thal # otherwise would have had,

WARRANTY; DEFENSE OF TITLE. The following provisions relating 1o ownership of the Proparty are a padt of trus Modgage.
Title. Granlor warants thal: (a) Grantor holds $ood and marketabls ttte of record to the Property in fee simple, iree and ciear of all lions ard
sncumbrances olher than Ihose sel forth in the Raal Progarty description or in any tilte insurance policy, Utle repor, or final litla opinion issuad in
favor of, and accepled by, Lender in connecton wih ths Morigage, and (b) Grantor has the ful nght, pawer, and authonly to execule and deliver
tius Morigage to Lendar.

Defense of Title. Subject to ihe axceplion in ihe paragraph above, Grantor wanants and wit forever defond tha Lile to the Property against the
tawlul claims of af persons. In the svent any action or pr g is that tions Grantor's tille or the Interest of Lender under this
Morigage, Grantor shal gefend the sclion &t Grantor's expanse. Grantor may be the nominat party in such proceeding, but Lender shal be
entilted 10 participale in ihe proceoding and lo ba ropresented in Iha procoading by counsol of Lendar's own chowce, and Grantor wik daiiver, o
cause 1o be dekverad, 1o Lender such instrumonts as Lendor may requost hom time to timo 10 pormit such paitictpation,

Compllance WIh Laws. Grantor warranis

od

tha! the Pioperty and Grantor's uso of the Proporty complas wilh al axlsting applicable taws,
, and regulations of goves 1ol auth
CONDEMNATION. Tha followl Q pr $ telating lo cond of the Propeity are & part of this Mortgage.
Appit of Net Pr d

Proceedings. if any procescing in condemnation s filod, Grantor shall promplly nolity Landor In writing,
S!0p3s 25 May be nucessary 1o defund the acton an

and Grantor shall promplly lahe such
d obtan the award. Grantor may be 1he nonunal party In
entillod to participate in the pr ding and to by

such prccooding, but Lendur shall be

P d in the proceuding by counsol of ils gwn choico, and Grantor wil daliver of cause lo
be dolivured to Lender such inst as may be d by It hom time to me to poret such participution.

IMPOSITION OF TAXES, FEES AND CHARGES BY GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES. The (ot 9P relaling o g laxes, foes

and charges are a part of this Mosiyage:

Current Taxes, Fees and Charges. Upon request by Lender, Grantor shall wxecute such documents in addition to this Mortgage and take
whatever othar action is requestad by Lender 1o perfect and continue Lender's kan on the Roeal Property. Grantor shall reimburss Lander for al
taxes, as dascnbed below, log with all exp 1 in racording, perfecting o continuing Ihis Mortgage, Including wilhou! kmitalion st
taxes, less, documentary slamps, and olher charges lof recorcing o ragistoring this Mortgage.
Taxes. The following shall conshiute taxes to which this section apphos: (a) & specitic tax upon Ihis type of Morigage or upon all or any part of
the Indebledness secured by Ihis Moitgage: is

(b) a specihe lax on B which B or taquued to dedict rom payments on
the Indebledness secuied by this type of Mortgage; (c) a lax on this type of Morgage chargeable against tha Lender or the holder of the Nole;
and (d) & spacific tax on all o any portion of tha Ind

©f on pay of pnncipal and interest made by Borrower,
Subsequent Taxes. I any tax 1o which Ihis saction applies is enacled subsaqueni lo the date of this Mortgage, this avent shall have (he same
sifect as an Evenl of Defautt (as defined betow), and Lender may exercisa any oc all of is avaiabla romadies tor an Event of Oefautt as provided
below unlass Grantor aither (a) pays the tax bafora il becomes dalinquent, o (b} contests the tax as providad above in the Taxes and Uens
saction and deposits with Lender cash or a sufficiant cor,

porate surely bond or other secunty satistactory to Lender.
SECURITY AGREEMENT; FINANCING STATEMENTS. The following provisions relsting to this Mortgage as a sacunty agreement are & part of Ihis
Morigage.

Securlty Agreemenl. This instrumon! shat titule a socunty ag 10 tho extont any of the Property constitutos Axtures or oiher parsonal
propaity, and Lender shall have al of the rights of & secwed party undor the Unitorm C | Code s from time to time.

Security Interest. Upon request by Lender, Grantor shall executs financing statements and take whataver other action is requesiod by Lender to
perlect and continue Lender's sacunly intarest in the Renls and Personal Property. In addition to recosding this Mortgage in the res) property
records, Lender may, al any time and withoul turthar authorization hom Granior, fle executod countorparts, copies o¢ reproductions of ths

Moitgage as a financing statement. Grantor shait raimburse Lender tor all expansas incuried fn perttachng or continuing this securily Interest,
Upon default, Grantor shafl assemble the Personal Property in a manner and at a place reasonably convaniant to Granlor and Lender and mahe &
availadle 1o Lender wilhin thwee (3) days atter receipt of wnltan demand trom Lendex.

Addresses. The mailing addresses of Granloc (deblor) and Lender (secured party), rom which information concorning the securily intarest

granted by this Morigage may be cblained (each &s required by the Uniorm Commercial Code), are as stated on the first page of s Morigage.
FURTHER ASSURANCES; ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. The following provisions relaling o further and in~fact are a part of ihs
Morigags.

Y

Furlher Assurances. At any ime, &nd hom time (o tme, upon reques! of Lendor, Grantor wil make, execute and deliver, or will cause to be
made, execuled or delivered, lo Lendor or 1o Lendars designes, and whan requesied by Lender, cause to be hlad, rscordad, refied, or
rerecorded, as the case may be, at such imes and in such offices and places as Lender may deem approprials, any and a¥ such movgqaoos.
deeds of Lust, sacurily deeds, security Q! financing slat ts, inuation stal 1s, insiruments of further assurance, cortificates,
and olher documents as may, in the sols opinion of Lender, be necessary or dasirable in order to eftactuale, complate, perfect, continug, or

presarve (a) the obligations of Grantor and Borrower under the Nate, this Mortgage, and ths Related Documents, .and (b} the kens and sacurity
interests crealed by Ihs Morigage as frst an

d prior lens on tha Property, whethar now ownad or hereatier acquirad by Grantor, Unless prohiited
by law or agreed to the conlrary by Lender in wiling, Grantor shall reimburss Lender for all cos's and Xp i din hon wilh the
maltors relarred to in INis paragraph. .

Attorney~In-Facl. If Granlor fails lo do any of the things raf to in the preceding parag

Grantor and at Granlor's expense. For such purposes, Grantor hereby iavocably appoints Len oL

of making, execuling, delivering, fiing, recording, and doing ail other things as may be necessary or desirable, in Lander’s sole opinion, to
{he mattars ret loin the pr ] grap

FULL PERFORMANCE. I 8 pays all the Indebled, when due, and otherwise performs all the abligations imposad upon Grantor u:\w [Yis
Morlgage. Lender shak execute and deliver to Grantor a sutabls sabstaction of this Mortgage and suilable of of any

slatement on fils svidencing Lender's secunly interest in lhe Rents and the Personal Proparty. Grantor wil pay, It permilted by applicable law, oy
termination fee as delermined by Lender lrom time to timo,

ph, Lender may do so ftor and in the name of
der as Grantor's atlornay~in-fact for the pupose

DEFAULT. Each of Ihe following, at the option of Lender, shall constitute an avent of dafault (Event of Default”) under this Morigage:
Detault on Ind, Failwre of B to make any payment whan due on the Indebledness.

Default on Other Payments. Failure of Grantor within the time raquirad by this Morigage to make any payment for taxes or | or dny
olhar payment necessary to pravent fling of or lo aMact discharge of any lien. .
Compliance Defaull,
Retated Documents,

Failure lo comply with any othar term, cbligation, covenanl or condition containd in this Morigage, the Note or in any of the
It such a tailwe is curable and it Grantor or Borowsr has not been Qivan & nolice of a bieach of the same provision of this

vee o datadbd Lo
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Athi 8 1 t Defaull wil have occurmed) it Grantor or Bormower, 'lﬂor
Mortgage within ihe preced:ng teeive (12) months, it may be cured (and no Event of ) B
Lgnooe:'sancs written notice demarding cure of such failure: (a) cures the failure wilhin fiteen (15) days: or (b) i the cure requives more than
ffloen (15) days, immediatsly inlates steps sufficignt lo cure the failure and thersafier continugs and completes all reasonable and necessary
sleps sufficianl o produce compliance as soon as reasonably prectcal.

i  hueni if of Grantor or Bomower under this
Faise Statemenis. Any wamanly, representation o stalemenl made or hunished 10 Lender by or on behal 0 v
Mortgage, the Note or the Retated D i3 is lalse or misleading in any respect, eilhar now or al the time made or turmished.

Death or | y. The dissolution or of Grantor or Borfowsr's existence as a Qoing business or the dealh of any pariner, Ihe
insotvancy of Grantor or Borrower, the appointment of & recerver for any part of Grantor or Borower's prop?ny, any assignment for {he benefil of
Croditors, any type of credilor workout, or he t of any pr: ding under any bankruplcy or insohvency laws by or against Granlor
or Borrower.

Foreclasure, Fortellure, ete. Commencemant of toraciosure or forfeiture proceadings, whether by judicial pmcoequ, sQl!—hol?, repossession or
any other method, by any credilor of Geantor or by any governmental agancy against any of lrgo Property. Howe‘{«. 1his subsection shall nol spply
in the event of a good faith disputs by Grantor as to the validity or reasonablaness ol»lhe claim which s 1he basis of ihe lo'eclos_m o lorefeilure
proceading, provided that Grantor gives Lender wrillan notice of SUCh claim and furnishes resarves or & suraly bond for the claim salistactory o
Lenger, .

8reach of Other Agreement. Any breach by Grantor or Borrower under ihe terms of any olher ag bab Granlor or B and

Lencor that s not remed.od wilhin any grace penad provided Ihersin, including without §milation any sgresmeni concerning any indetledness or
olher obligation of Grantor or Bonowaer to Landar, whether sxisting now or later.

Events Aftecting Guarantor. Any of the preceding events occurs wilh respect to any Guarantor of any of the or any dies
or becomes incompetent, o revokes of disoules tha validily of, or tiabilty under, any Guaranty of the Indabledness. Lender, al its option, may, but
shall not be required to, permil the Guaranior's eslale to assume unconditionally the obligations arising under the guaranty in a manner satistactory
to Lendar, and, in doing so, cure the Event of Delautt.

Adverse Change. A matenal adverse change occurs in B: 's financial dition, or Lender befieves the prospact of paymeni or
performance of the Indebtednass is impaired.

Insecurity. Lender in good faith deems itself insacure. .
RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafer, Lander, at its oplion, may exercise
any one of more of (ke following nghts apd remedhes, in addilion 1o any olher rights or remedies provided by law:

Accelerate Indebtedness. Subject to
Indebledness i diately due and bl

law, Londer shali hava the righ! at its option without notice lo Borrower 1o daclars the entre

UCC Remedies. With respact fo 2!l or any part of tha Personal Property, Lender shall have ab the rights and ramedias of a secwrod party under
the Uniform Commercial Code.

Cotiect Rents. Lender shall have Ihe right, without nofice fo Granlor or Borower, o take possession of Ihe Property and cofleci the Rents,
inclug nq amounts past due and unpaid, and apply tha net proceeds, over and above Lender's cosls. against the Indebledness. In furtherance of
this ~5M, Lender may require any tenant or olher user of tha Property lo make payments of rent or uss fees creclly lo Lender. If the Rents are
€ofecied Dy Lender, then Grantor inmevocably designales Lender as Grantor’s attorney-in-fact lo endorse inst s ived in pay thereo!
in tha ~ama of Grantor and 1o negotiate the same and collect the proceeds. Payments by fenants or other users to Lender in response 1o Lender's
damard shall satisty 1he obligations for which the payments are made, whelher of ‘not any proper grounds for the demand existed. Lender may
oercise s Aghts under this subparagraph aither in parson, by agent. or through a receiver.

Appoln Recelver. Londer shall have (he right to have @ receiver appoinied to take possession of all or any part of the Property, with the power lo
prolect and preserve the Property, 1o operate the Property pracecing loractosure of sale, and 1o collact the Rants from Ihe Propoarty and apply the
proceeds. aver and above the cost of the receivership, againsi the Indebledness. The receiver may serve wilhout bond it permitied by law.
Lender's Aght 1o the appointment of a recaiver shall exist whather or nol the apparent value of the Property exceeds \hs Indebladness by a
“sub ial amoun!. Employ by Lender shall not disquaity & person from serving as a receiver.

Judiclat Foreclosure. Lender may obtain a judicial decres forectosing Grantor's interes! in afl or any part of the Property.
Possession of the Property. For the purp of procuring

of the Property, Grantor heraby aulhorizes and empowers any atiorney of

any court of record in the Ci wealth of Py ylvania or elsewhere, as atlorney for Lander and e persons ctaiming under or through Lender,
fo sign an ag: | {or entaring in any petent court an ami aclion in o) for p ion of tha Property and lo appear for and
conless judgment against Grantor, and against alt persans c'aiming under or through Grantor,

for the recovery by Lender of possession of ihe
Property, without any slay of execution, for which this Mongage, or a copy of Ihis Marlgage verified by alicavil, shal be a sufficien! warrant; and
thereupon & writ of possession may be issued forthwith, without any prior writ or proceeding whalsocever.

Non|udictal Sale. I permiltad b
Property by nonjudic:al sale.

Deficlency Judgment. Lender may oblain a judg t for any defi

y applicablo law, Lender may foreclose Grantor's intarest in aft or in any part of the Personal Property or the Real

y ramaining in Ihe 1 due 10 Landar after appicaton of ah

trom the of the rights providad in this sestion,
Tenancy st SuMerance. if Grantor romains in possession of the Property after lhe Property is s0l0 as provided above or Lender olherwise
b entilled to ion of the Property upon defaull of Grantor, Grantor shall become & lenant at sufferance of Lender or the purchaser of

the Property and shal, at Lender's oplion, sither (a) Pay a reasanable rental for the use of Ihe Property, or (b) vacals the Property immedtately
upon the demand of Lender. :

Other Remedies. Lander shal have ak ciher fights and remadies provided in Ihis Morigage or the Note or svailabls af law or in equity.

Sale of the Property. To the axien! permittad by apphicabla law, Granlor or Borrower hereby waive any and a¥ rght lo have ihe property
marshallad. In exercising its rights and remedies, Lender shall be ree 1o selt all or any part of the Proparty logether or saparalely, in one sale or by
sapasale sales. Lender shall be enlillad to bid at any pubtic sale on st o any portion of the Property.
Nolice of Sale. Lender shall give Grantor reasonable notice of the tima and
+ which any privale sale or other intended disposilion of the Pe:
feasonable nofice shalt mean nofice given af least lan (10) cays b
wuv_cv; Election of Remedies. A warver by any party of & breach of a provision of this Mortgage shad not constitute & waiver of or prejudice the
party's rights clherwise to d stnct e wilh INal provi: of any olher provision, Election by Lander to pursue sny remedy shak not
exciude pursuit of any olher remedy, and an election to make expendi

. tures or laks action o perform an obligation of Grantor or Borrower undar
3:“’40"9890 aftor farure of Grantor or Borrower lo perform shalt not attact Lender's right lo declare a delaut and sxercise its emedies under thg
9age. ’

place of any public sale of ihe Personal Proparty or of (he time after
rsonal Property is lo be made. Unless olherwise required by applicable law,
efore (he time of the sale o disposition,

Attorneys' Fees; Expenses. It Lender Institutes any sud or action 1o enforce any of the terms of this Morgage, Lender shall be sntitied to recover
SUch sum as the court may adjudge reasonable as altorneys’ foes af iria) and on any appesl. Whether or nol any cour action Is involved, al
feasonabla expenses incurred by Lender Ihat in Lander's Opinion are necessary al any time for the protoction of its interest or the enforcement of
Hs rights shatt becoms a part of ihe | 058

y on d d and sha'l bear Interest from the date of oxpandilure until repaid at ihe rate
provided !or in Ihe Note. Expenses covered by this paragraph include, ‘e

> d withoul imiation, however subjecl lo any limts under appiicable law,
unae( s atiorneys’ fees and Landar's jegal expenses whether or nol there is a lawsunt, inclyding attoeneys' fees for bankruplcy proceedings

. (l'\dud_mg aftorts 1o modity or vacale any automatic slay or injunction), appeals and any anticipated post-judgment ion services, the cost of
saarching records, oblaining hille reports (inclucing foraciosure reports), surveyors’ reports, and appraisal foes, and title insurance, to the extent
parmitted by applicable law. Bormower also will pay any court costs, In adi

dition to afl olher sums provided by law.
NOTICES YO GRANTOR AND OTHER PARTIES.

Unless otherwisa provided by applicable law, any nofice under this Mort shall be in writh
may De be sent by telefacsimile, and shak be effective whan sctualy del " 9.9. . v or

Y d, or whan d d with a nationally ] igM courier, or, if
maed, shal be Hectrve when d in the Uniled Stales mail frst cless, registersd mal, postage prepaid, 1o the ad
shown near the beginning of itus Mortgage. Any party may change lis addrass for nolices

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS. The K wing mis P 3 are & part of this Mortgeoe:
. Amendments. mum.looolhum.nthdDocumvm,commummmlhthnd nndmdlnwhn.\nmo
matiers set forth In I Mongage. mmmuum«mhmummmum:&uwmhmwwwn

.
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8 used lor purposas other than Grantor's residence, Grantor Shal furnish to Lender, upon 4 cortifed
statement of net opereling incoma received from the Property during Grantoe" —

. sproviousﬁswywhxuch!o:mmddouiulmsm A

;;m operating lncome® shal mean ¥ cash receipts from the Property less all cash i made In with the i "3"'5:
opaerty,

Applicable Law, Tnis Mortgage has been dellvared to Lender and accepted by Lender in the ¢ aith ot P yivania, This

Mortgage shatl De Qoverned by snd construed in accordanca with the laws ot the C. ath of Py la.

Caption Headings. Caption i

becqu:hlhiaMmoo e for corveni
Pprovisions of thus Mortgage.

Merger. There shal b,
held

0 no merger of the inlerest or estate created by s Morigage with &ny other Interast or eslale in the Property at any kme
by or for the benafl of Lender in any capacily, without the wnllgn cansent of Lendar,

plie Partles. AN obligations ol Grantor and Borrower under this Mcrtgage shat be oint and Saveral, and al reterences to Grantor shal mean
sach and every Granlor, and a references lo Borrower shall mean eact and svery Borrower, Thes meang ihal each of the porsons signing below
& respansibia tor &l obligations in (s Mortgage.

t junsdiction Angs 4Ny provisior. of thiy Mortgage to be
chcumstance, such Anding shall not rondyr 1hal provision tnvakd or ungntoico;
offending p 1 shall be d. to be mod: te be within the bimuts of
$0 modilied, i shall be siricken and &l olher provisions of ks Mortgage n all other

Successors and Assigns. Subject to the kmilations stated in this Mortcage on transter of Grantor's intergst, this Morigage shall be binding upon
and inure to the benefil of the parties, thair heirs, persona} representalives, successors ang assigns. I ownarship of the Property bacomes vested
n & person oiher than Grantor, Lender, withcut notice lo Geanlor, may. doal wilh Granlor's successors with relargnce 10 ths Morigage and the
Indebtedness by way of forbearance or exiension without reloasing Grantor kom the obligations of Ihs Mortgage or kabily under the
indebladness.

lavahd o ynentorceable as 10 any penon o
ubla as 10 any olher Porsons or crcumstlances. it Rasble, any such
1 Y Or vakdity: h or, d the ot g provision cannol be

Time s of the Essence. Tima is ol the essance in |

Walvers and Consents. Lender shast not be deemed to have waived Lny righis under this Mortgaga (or under the Related Documents) unlesy
SUCh waiver is in wriling and signad by Lender. No delay or omission on (he part of Lendar in axercising any PQht shal operate as a waiver of
SUCh right o any olher right. A waiver by any party of a provision of ths Morigage shatl not consiitute a wawer of or prejudice the party's rght

i d hor any course of doaling botween
owar's obhgalions as to any futurg

he performancs of this Morgage.

GRANTCR ACKROWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MOATGAG!
GRANTOR:
Micro:

€, AND GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS.

7\ .
LLy PP Gotioid?

)

8y (SEAL) ey: (SEAL)

James/A. Gatto, General Partner . Nicholas P. Cimino, General Pariner
Signed, acknewiedged ang Gelivered in the presence of: .
4 i I\\\ N u: L\O -

itness
NLAL . oth

x_Q ; n{h'\ S)C e ¥

Witness |\ A

CERTIFICA}E OF RESIDENCE

1 heraby cortlly,

that the pracise address of the morigagee, MID-STATE BANK AND TR

PANY, hersin Is as folows:
V7 Norih Front Street, PO Box 211, Philipsdurg, PA 18368

T

/(um.y o AQent lor Mortgagee

PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGMENT
stareor_ / f’n/)S,\// vane. )

\
)ss .-
. COUNTY OF C.LEMD’:IEL\D )

s e ) K
< R\'S . 4’4"-‘:‘ -.._

On this, the ;S”' day of l“g:}g,}’\ .|sg"§2.bﬂmm_@f’dr€@ m\-‘ VE e
undersigned Nolary Pubic, personally appeared Jomes A. Gallo and Nicholss P. Cimino who &cknowledged, Ibernshives folbe the paringrs or
designaled agenis of Micros and More, a parinership, and that 1 > X
foregoing instrument for the Puposes therain contained by signing the name of the Ppartnership by themsaives as p&nqoy or desigoal <

in witness whereot, | hereunto set my hand ang official seal, A

. s i
( ‘ : 0 ' o
Notariai Soat W\ \ L
Andraa M S:.\.?h; Noie’z *‘;t‘:slr‘\cty . - K
wc&;ﬁg ﬁ&- %,%ﬁﬂ_;na 3, 1090 Nolary Publiic in and for the State of S
%
LASEAPAO.Reg. V.S Pt 4 TM. OV v

.. Var.3.200 (¢) 1998 CF) ProSevices, Inc. AHCIQR1S reservad. [PA-003 E3.20F220P2.20 GATTO.LN Cre.0VL)

hoy a3 such pa-tners or designated agents, beino'.ﬂdfhanpod to do uocut_éd the ]

A
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EXHIBIT A"

deed dated March s,

Jor— Volure /7,2, Pgae yaan

ALL those certain pieces or
Borough of Osceola, County of Clearfield and St
bounded and described as follows:

IHE FIRST THEREOF: Being all that certain plece or parcel of
' ] " land, beginning at the Southeast corner
P Streets; thence by said Kate Street, South sixty (60) degrees
and thirty (30) minutes East eighty one
hundredths (81-75/100) feet
thence by Kardman Phillips tract lipe,
Grantor, south sixty-two
minutes West, one hundred fi
(150-57/100) feet; thence b
north twenty nine (29) degr
. one hundred twenty-six and
j 45/100) feet to place of beginnin
. hundredths (0.12) acres of land.

IHE SECOND 'fHERFEOF: Being all that certain tract or parcel of
land beginning at a stone monument,

J.C. Henderson; thence north sixty
three (23) minutes thirty six (36) seconds East fi

forty five one hundredths (126-

8ix (36) degrees and thirty six (36} minutes West
and ninety five (195) feet to the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises conve

.

vou 17420 27

parcels of land situate in the
ate of Pennsylvania,

and seventy five one
to the Hardman Phillips 1line;
along other land of

(62) degrees, twenty-four 924)
fty and fifty-seven one hundredths

g and containing twelve one

corner of land formerly of
two (62) degrees, twenty
ive hundred
; thence along
hundred and
Dunn; thence
north thirty
» one hundred

yed to the Mortgagors herein by
1996, recorded in Clearfield County Record

Pt T4

coy- e caale

L tmeN

. . i
W . .
Bea

Entered ot Recoid A ,54( b, QRN Statlh, Hwlulter







In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12718

MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST CO. 02-1035-CD

VS.
MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a MICROS & MORE

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 5, 2002 AT 1:50 PM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE ON MICROS & MORE, INC. D/B/A MICROS & MORE,
DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, RR#1 BOX 462A, OSCEOLA MILLS, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDNIG TO NICHOLAS P. CIMINO, DEFENDANT
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: MORGILLO/RYEN

Return Costs
Cost Description
31.34 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY; ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

24™ Zor %ww - 2002
WILLIAM A. SHAW Ches{(ejzA. Hawéns

Prothonotary Sheriff
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan. 2006

Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA F' LED %

AUG 29 2002

® ( e >V [
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO., :
Plaintiff : '
: CASE NO. 02-1035-CD
v. :

MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a
MICROS & MORE,
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY.

: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Pursuant to Pa.R. Civ. P. No. 1037(b), enter judgment in favor of Manufacturers

& Traders Trust Company, successor-by-merger to Midstate Bank & Trust Company,

Plaintiff in the above-captioned action, and against Micros & More, Inc, d/b/a Micros &

More, Defendant in the above-captioned action, for failure to file an Answer to

Plaintiff's Complaint within twenty (20) days from the date of service of said Complaint

and assess Plaintiff's damages in the total sum of $19,876.36 plus attorneys’ fees and

costs as follows:

$18,353.71 as principal and $1,522.65 as interest through August 12, 2002, plus

the following:

a) Interest at the rate specified in the Mortgage & Note
(8.95% per annum or $4.50 per diem) from
August 13, 2002 to date of judgment;

b) Interest at the rate specified in the Mortgage & Note
(8.95% per annum or $4.50 per diem) after the
date of judgment;

c) Attorney's fees and expenses; and

d) Costs of suit.

FILED
AUG 2 9 2002

W [ 55 [ v

William A. Skay
Pretfisiistary



I hereby certify that a written Notice of Intention to File this Praecipe for Entry of
Default Judgment was served in accordance with Pa.R. Civ. P. No. 237.1. A true and
correct copy of the aforesaid Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

I hereby certify that the last known address of the Defendant is:

Nicholas P. Cimino

R.R. #1, Box 462A
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

LAW OFFICES OF MARKIAN R. SLOBODIAN

By/‘/v — - )

LMARKIA}@QBODIAN, ESQ.
ID No. 4107
ANDREW R. EISEMANN, ESQ.
ID No. 87441
801 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 232-5180

Attorneys for Plaintiff, M & T Bank

Dated: %2/02_



EXHIBIT “A”



MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO., :
Plaintiff :
: CASE NO. 02-1035-CD
V. :

MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a

MICROS & MORE,
Defendant

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO ENTER JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT

TO: Nicholas P. Cimino
R.R. #1, Box 462A
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

DATED: August 1, 2002

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN
WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER
IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS NOTICE TO A LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
LEGAL HELP:

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375



NOTICIA IMPORTANTE

TO: Nicholas P. Cimino
R.R. #1, Box 462A
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

Dated: August 1, 2002

USTED HA NO COMPLIDO CON EL AVISO ANTERIOR PORQUE HA
FALTADO EN TOMAR MEDIDAS REQUERIDAS RESPECTO A ESTE CASO. SI
USTED NO ACTUA DENTRO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DESDE LA FECHA DE ESTA
NOTICIA, ES POSIBLE QUE UN FALLO SERIA REGISTRADO CONTRA USTED SIN
UNA AUDIENCIA Y USTED PODRIA PERDER SU PROPIEDAD O OSTROS
DERECHOS

IMPORTANTES. USTED DEBE LLEVAR ESTA NOTICIA A SU ABOGADO EN
SEGUIDA. SI USTED NO TIENE ABOGADO O NO TIENE CON QUE PAGAR LOS
SERVICIOS DE UN ABOGADO, VAYA O LLAME A LA OFICINA ESCRITA ABAJO
PARA AVERIGUAR A DONDE USTED PUEDE OBTENER LA AYUDA LEGAL.

PENNSYLVANIA LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
Pennsylvania Bar Association
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, PA 17108
1-800-692-7375

LAW OFFICES OF MARKIAN R. SLOBODIAN

~

By /

(__MARKIANR. SLOBODIAN, ESQ.
L.D. No.
ANDREW R. EISEMANN, ESQ. -
1.D. No. 87441
801 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 232-5180

Attorneys for Plaintiff, M & T Bank

ot



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing Praecipe for
Entry of Default on Judgment on the Defendant by United States mail, first class,
postage prepaid and addressed to the following individual(s):
Nicholas P. Cimino

R.R. #1, Box 462A
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

P

rew R. Eéé{gann, Esq.

Dated: 5’//;/0.1



MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO., :
Plaintiff :
: CASE NO. 02-1035-CD
V. :
: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a :
MICROS & MORE,
Defendant

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
PURSUANT TO RULE 236

TO: Micros & More, Inc., d/b/a Micros & More, Defendant

You are hereby notified that on the24_day of Buewss 2002, the following

Judgment has been entered against you in the above-captioned case.

Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff in the above-captioned action and
against Micros & More, Inc., d/b/a Micros & More, Defendant, in the total sum of
$19,876.36 plus attorneys’ fees and costs as follows:

$18,353.71 as principal and $1,522.65 as interest through August 12, 2002, plus

attorney's fees, plus interest from August 13, 2002, at the rate of 18% per annum until
Defendant's obligation is paid in full.

DATE: Bucwrs 15, 1007 M

Prothonotary

WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonolary
My Commission Expires
Ist Monday in Jan. 260%
Cleartield Co., Cleartielc P4,



RN

I hereby certify that the name and address of the proper person(s) to receive this
Notice under Pa.R. Civ. P. No. 236 is:

Nicholas P. Cimino
R.R. #1, Box 462A
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

LAW OFFICES OF MARKIAN R. SLOBODIAN

e
ARKIANR. SLOBODIAN, ESQ.

ID No. 41075

ANDREW R. EISEMANN, ESQ.
ID No. 87441

801 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

(717) 232-5180

Attorneys for M & T Bank

Dated: 5—//;/99__



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY ,
PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT

Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co.

MidState Bank & Trust Co.

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2002-01035-CD
Real Debt: $19876.36
Atty’s Comm:

Vs. Costs: $

Int. From: August 13, 2002 at 8.95% per
annum

Micros & More, Inc. d/b/a Entry: $20.00

Micros & More,

Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: August 29, 2002

Expires: August 29, 2007

Certified from the record this August 29, 2002

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO., :

Plaintiff

: CASE NO. 02-1035-CD
v. :

: : IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a

MICROS & MORE, and JAMES A. : AMOUNT DUE: $20,011.36, plus interest

GATTO & NICHOLAS P. CIMINO, : until Defendant’s obligation is satisfied,
PARTNERS, d/b/a MICROS & MORE, : plus fees and costs
Defendants :

ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION TO AMEND
THE CAPTION AND JUDGMENT DEBTOR

AND NOW, this b day of / Psenloe~ , 2002, upon

consideration of the Joint Stipulation between Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co., successor-
by-merger to Midstate Bank & Trust Co., and James A. Gatto & Nicholas P. Cimino, Partners
d/b/a Micros & More, and upon finding good cause for approving the Stipulation:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. The Joint Stipulation between Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co., successor-by-
merger to Midstate Bank & Trust Co., and James A. Gatto & Nicholas P. Cimino, Partners
d/b/a Micros & More, shall be and is hereby approved;

2. The case caption is amended to add “James A. Gatto & Nicholas P. Cimino, Partners
d/b/a Micros & More” as a Defendant in this mortgage foreclosure action; and

3. The Judgment is amended to add “James AaGatto & Nicholas P. Cimino, Partners

d/b/a Micros & More” as Judgment Debtor in this gage foreclosure action.

FILED '

NOV 122012 @9
of 12220 +10-
Wililam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Cenr Tu Buawy

Vo e —~o  Premnng DEMOM




MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS +IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO., :

Plaintiff :
: CASE NO. 02-1035-CD
v. :
: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a :
MICROS & MORE, : AMOUNT DUE: $20,011.36, plus interest

Defendant : until Defendant’s abligation is satisfied,

: plus fees and costs F I L E D

NOV 08 2012

JOINT STIPULATION TO ALLOW PLAINTIFF TO AMEND

THE CAPTION AND NAME OF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR  propomimmries s .
Oul

NOW COME, Plaintiff, Manufacturers & Traders Trust Company, successor-by-merger
to Midstate Bank & Trust Co. (“M & T Bank”), by its attorneys, The Law Offices of Markian R.
Slobodian, and Defendant Micros & More, Inc. d/b/a Micros & More, by its officers, Nicholas
P. Cimino and James A. Gatto, and hereby agree as follows:

WHEREAS, M & T Bank has obtained a judgment by default with regard to certain real
property (the “Real Property”) in mortgage foreclosure against “Micros & More, Inc. d/b/a
Micros & More” in the above-referenced case;

~—>.WHEREAS, M & T Bank inaccurately named “Micros & More, Inc. d/b/a Micros &
More” as the sole Defendant and Judgment Debtor;

WHEREAS, M & T Bank properly identified in its Complaint that Nicholas P. Cimino
and James A. Gatto were partners doing business as “Micros & More” and that ﬂ{é"parmership
is the Mortgagor o‘f:the Reai Property;

WHEREAS, M & T Bank properly served the Complaint and Notice of Default
Judgment on Partner, Nicholas A. Cimino;

WHEREAS, the Deed of the subject Real Property names “James A. Gatto and Nicholas

P. Cimino, Partners, doing business as Micros & More” as the current owner of the Real

Property;



WHEREAS, M & T Bank seeks to amend the caption to identify more accurately the
Judgment Debtor and Owner of the Real Property;

NOW THEREFORE, Defendant hereby agrees to allow Mé& T Bank to amend both the
Judgment and the caption in the instant case to include the name of “James A. Gatto & Nicholas
P. Cimino, Partners, d/b/a Micros & More” as Judgment Debtor in the above-referenced
action.

AND NOW, intended to be legally bound thereby, the Parties hereby set their hands

and seals.

-~

g
ANDREWSR, EISEMANN, ESQ.
The Law Offices of Markian R. Slobodian
801 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
Counsel for M & T Bank

WL -

NICHOLAS P. CIMINO, General Partner
Micros & More

RR #1, Box 462A

Osceola Mills, PA 16666

JAMES A. GATTO, General Partner
Micros & More

101 Scott Lane

Venetia, PA 15367



WHEREAS, M & T Bank seeks to amend the caption to identify more accurately the
Judgment Debtor and Owner of the Real Property;

NOW THEREFORE, Defendant hereby agrees to allow Mé& T Bank to amend both the
Judgment and the caption in the instant case to include the name of “James A. Gatto & Nicholas
P. Cimino, Partners, d/b/a Micros & More” as Judgment Debtor in the above-referenced
action.

AND NOW, intended to be legally bound thereby, the Parties hereby set their hands
and seals.

-

Ry
ANDREWR, EISEMANN, ESQ.
The Law Offices of Markian R. Slobodian
801 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
Counsel for M & T Bank

NICHOLAS P. CIMINO, General Partner
Micros & More

RR #1, Box 462A

Osceola Mills, PA 16666

MES A. GATTO, General Partner
icros & More

101 Scott Lane

Venetia, PA 15367







MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO.,
Plaintiff :

: CASE NO. 02-1035-CD

V. :

: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a :

MICROS & MORE, and JAMES A. : AMOUNT DUE: $20,011.36, plus interest

GATTO & NICHOLAS P. CIMINO, : until Defendant’s obligation is satisfied,
PARTNERS, d/b/a MICROS & MORE, :plus fees and costs
Defendants :

AMENDED NOTICE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
PURSUANT TO RULE 236

TO: Micros & More, Inc., d/b/a Micros & More, and James A. Gatto &
Nicholas P. Cimino, Partners, d/b/a Micros & More, Defendants

You are hereby notified that on thev2"day of_Nouemger, 2002, the following
Judgment has been entered against you in the above-captioned case.

Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff in the above-captioned action and
against Micros & More, Inc., d/b/a Micros & More, and James A. Gatto & Nicholas P.
Cimino, Partners, d/b/a Micros & More, Defendants, in the total sum of $19,876.36 plus
attorneys’ fees and costs as follows:

$18,353.71 as principal and $1,522.65 as interest through August 12, 2002, plus

attorney's fees, plus interest from August 13, 2002, at the rate of 18% per annum until
Defendant's obligation is paid in full.

DATE: W -\2-0v Cﬁ/—\

Prothgnotary




I hereby certify that the name and address of the proper person(s) to receive this
Notice under Pa.R. Civ. P. No. 236 is:

Nicholas P. Cimino
R.R. #1, Box 462A
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

James A. Gatto

101 Scott Lane
Venetia, PA 15367

LAW OFFICES OF MARKIAN R. SLOBODIAN

ARK{AN R. SLOBODIAN, ESQ.
ID No. 41075

ANDREW R. EISEMANN, ESQ.
ID No. 87441

801 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102

(717) 232-5180

Attorneys for M & T Bank

Dated: 1/6 /09\



AMENDED STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co. Docket:
MidState Bank & Trust Co.
Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2002-01035-CD
Real Debt: $19,876.36
Atty’s Comm:
Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: August 13, 2002 at 18%
Micros & More, Inc. d/b/a/ Entry: $20.00

Micros & More, and James A. Gatto

& Nicholas P. Cimino, d/b/a Micros & More

Defendant(s)
Instrument: Order Approving Amended
Judgment

Date of Entry: November 12, 2002

Expires: November 12, 2007

Certified from the record this November 12, 2002

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

e sk sk ok sk ok s sk ok ok ok ok ok ok o sk ok ok ok s o s ok ok ok sk ok ok ok ok o sk ok ok o ok ok sk sk ok ok s sk ok skl sk ok ok ke ok ook e ek sk ok ok ok ok sk skok ok sk ok ok ok skeok  skokok

SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO.,
Plaintiff :

: CASE NO. 02-1035-CD

V. :

: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a

MICROS & MORE, and JAMES A. : AMOUNT DUE: $20,011.36, plus interest
GATTO & NICHOLAS P. CIMINO, : until Defendant’s obligation is satisfied,
PARTNERS, d/b/a MICROS & MORE, :plus fees and costs

Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - REAL PROPERTY
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF THE CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:
ISSUE WRIT OF EXECUTION IN THE ABOVE MATTER:
1. Directed to the Sheriff of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania;

2. Amount due:

a. Balance of Principal (as of 9/11/02): $18,353.71
b. Interestat 8.95% per annum through 9/11/02: $ 1,657.65
c. Attorneys’ Fees & Costs (as authorized by Note

and Mortgage): to be added
TOTAL as of September 11, 2002: $20,011.36*

*Plus attorneys’ fees and costs of suit through September 11, 2002.

prb%hoﬁha Costs 140-00
Plus the following amounts starting September 12, 2002:

a) Interest at the rate specified by the Note and Mortgage, 8.95% per annum
or $4.50 per day from September 12, 2002 until judgment is satisfied;

b) Reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses; and
c) Costs of suit.
F ‘ LED Respectfully subpitted,
/ e
NOV 13 2002 QUARKIA OBODIAN, ESQ.
ID #41075
William A. Shaw ANDREW R. EISEMANN, ESQ.
Prothonotary ID #87441
801 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
717/232-5180

Dated: I / 8 /O 2 Attorneys for Plaintiff, M & T Bank



-

FILED sz, ~

Qo A
NOV 13 2002 I CC ShS5 @
(o writs ) frp- deser.

Willlam A. Shaw ,
Prothonotary M&u



CT ﬁv

MANUF¥ACTURERS & TRADERS :IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUS (O, successor-by-merger o : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO., :

Plaintift

: CASE NO. 02-1035-CD
V. :

:IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a

MICRGE & MORE, and JAMES A. : AMOUNT DUE: $20,011.36, plus interest
GATIC ¢« NICHOLAS P. CIMINO, : until Defendant’s obligation is satisfied,
PARTM N 'ERS, d/b/a MICROS & MORE  : plus fees and costs

< Defendants

WRIT OF EXECUTION - REAL PROPERTY
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

COMMIZINWEALTH OF PENNSYLV ANIA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
7°0 TB}: “HERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ToSatizr; he judgment, interest and costs against Micros and More, Inc. d/b/a Micros and
More:

1. You are directed to levy upon ar«l sell the following described property:

Procee 1 in fevy against Defendant’s commercial real property with an address commenly
known 25 130 Logan Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666. SEE LEGAL DESCRiPTION GF T1IE
KEAL PEOPERTY WHICH IS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF AS
EXHIEIT ‘A7,

¢

2. Amount due.

& Belance of Principal (as of 9/11/02): ' $18,353.71

b. Interest at 8.95% per annum through 9/11/02: $ 1,657.65
¢. Attorneys’ Fees & Costs (as authorized by Note

" and Mortgage): . ' to be added
‘TOTAL as of September 11, 2002: $20,011.36*

*I"ius attorneys’ fees and costs of suit through September 11, 2002.

(D%onohzy Costs 14000

*t.15 the following amounts starting September 12, 2002:

c) Interest at the rate specified by the Note and Mortgage, 8.95% per annum
or $4.50 per day from September 12, 2002 until judgment is satisfied;
Reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses; and

Costs of suit. . (\)

Seal of i Court William Shaw, Prothonotary
Lated: 11 /12)p% Court of Common Pleas for Clearfield County, PA
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EXHIBIT "A"



REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
(Commercial Property)

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY with structure thereon at 130 Logan Street, Osceola Mills, PA
16666

ALL those certain pieces or parcels, situated in THE BOROUGH OF OSCEOLA, COUNTY OF
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA, more particularly bounded and described as follows, to wit:

THE FIRST THEREOF Being all that certain piece or parcel of land, beginning at the Southeast
corner of Kate and Logan Streets; thence by said Kate Street, South sixty (60) degrees and thirty
(30) minutes East eighty one and seventy five one hundredths (81-75/100) feet to the Hardman
Phillips line; thence by Hardman Phillips tract line, along other land of Grantor, south sixty-
two (62) degrees, twenty-four (24) minutes West, one hundred fifty and fifty-seven one
hundredths (150-57/100) feet; thence by east side of said Logan Street, north twenty-nine (29)
degrees and thirty (30) minutes East, one hundred twenty-six and forty-five on e hundredths
(126-45/100) feet to place of beginning and containing twelve one hundredths (0.12) acres of
land.

THE SECOND THEREOF Being all that certain tract or parcel of land beginning at a stone
monument, corner of land formerly of J.C. Henderson; thence north sixty-two (62) degrees,
twenty-three (23) minutes thirty-six (36) seconds East five hundred and fifty-seven (557) feet to
Moshannon Creek; thence along said Creek in a southwesterly direction six hundred and
fifteen (615) feet to land formerly of David Dunn; thence along said Dunn land and the said
Henderson land, north thirty-six (36) degrees and thirty-six (36) minutes West, one hundred
and ninety-five (195) feet to the place of beginning. :

CONTAINING 2 acres, more or less.

BEING the same premises title to which became vested in James A. Gatto and Nicholas P.
Cimino, Partners, d/b/a Micros & More by Deed of Amelia L. Cimino, dated March 5, 1996 and
recorded March 6, 1996 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deed
Book 1742, Page 19.

BEING KNOWN as Tax Parcel No. 16-013-378-62.

SEIZED and TAKEN in execution by the Sheriff of Clearfield County to be sold as the property
of James A. Gatto and Nicholas P. Cimino, Partners, d/b/a Micros & More, as sole mortgagor
and real owner under Judgment No. 02-1035-CD in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania.



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 13306

MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST CO ET AL 02-1035-CD
VS.
MICRO & MORE, INC. ET AL

WRIT OF EXECTUION REAL ESTATE

SHERIFF RETURNS
NOW, NOVEMBER 20, 2002 @ 2:07 P.M. A LEVY WAS TAKEN ON THE PROPERTY OF

THE DEFENDANT. THE PROPERTY WAS ALSO POSTED THIS DATE. F g ! E D

A SALE DATE OF JANUARY 10,2003 WAS SET. 0/10:a 584
FEB 187003 ﬁf

William A. Shi
Bf@th@ﬁ@taryw

NOW, NOVEMBER 20, 2002 @ 2:00 P.M. O'CLOCK SERVED NICHOLAS P. CIMINO,

AT HIS RESIDENCE R. R. #1, BOX 462A, OSCEOLA MILLS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO DORIS CIMINO, DEFENDANTS WIFE, A TRUE
AND ATTESTED ORIGINAL WRIT OF EXECUTION, NOTICE OF SALE, AND COPY OF
LEVY AND MAKING KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

NOW, JANUARY 10,2003 A SALE WAS HEL.D ON THE PROPERTY OF THE
DEFENDANT.

THE PROPERTY WAS PURCHASED BY BRIAN J. HOOPSICK OF 409 PRESQUESILE
STREET, PHILIPSBURG, PA 16866 FOR $26,520.00.A PAYMENT OF $2,600 WAS
RECEIVED DAY OF THE SALE CHECK #1061 RECEIPT #1168.

NOW, JANUARY 27,2003 BILLED BRIAN J. HOOPSICK FOR REMAINDER OF
PURCHASE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 3,2003 RECEIVED CHECK FOR BALANCE OF SALE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 14, 2003 PAID COSTS FROM SALE.

NOW, FEBRUARY 18,2003 RETURN SALE AS PROPERTY BEING PURCHASED BY
BRIAN J. HOOPSICK OF 409 PRESQUESILE STREET, PHILIPSBURG, PA FOR

$26, 500.00. PAID BILLS FROM PAYMENTS RECEIVED FROM BRIAN J. HOOPSICK

NOW, FEBRUARY 18,2003 DEED WAS FILED.
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Sheriff Docket # 13306
MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST CO ET AL 02-1035-CD
VS.
MICRO & MORE, INC. ET AL
WRIT OF EXECTUION REAL ESTATE
SHERIFF RETURNS
SHERIFF HAWKINS 8$735.44
SURCHARGE $20.00
PAID BY ATTORNEY
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
18P payor 2003 W——
Prothonotary Chester A. Hawkins
My Commission Expires Sheriff

Ist Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, PA
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MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUS CO., successor-by-merger o : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
MiIDSYATE BANK & TRUST CO., :

Plaintiff

: CASE NO., 02-1035-CD
V. :
: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSUERE
MICRQCE & MORE, INC. d/b/a :

MICRZY & MORE, and JAMES A. : AMOUNT DUE: $20,011.36, plus interest

GATIC 7« NICHOLAS r. CIMINO, : until Defendant’s obligation is satisfied,
PARTNERS, d/b/a MICRUS & MORE  : plus fees and costs
Defendants

WRIT OF EXECUTION - REAL PROPERTY
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

((OMM.CNWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN IA, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD
70 TH:: “HERIFF OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ToSati+ he judgment, interest and costs ag'ainst Micros and More, Inc. d/b/a Micros and
More: ' ‘

Y. You are directed to levy upon ard sell the following described property:
Procee 1 in levy against Defendant’s commercial real property with an address conunerly
known as 130 Logan Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666. SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION GF TIIE
REAL PEIPERTY WHICH IS ATFA.LI'IED HERETO AND MADE A PART IHERECF AS
EXHIET “A”,

2. Amount due.

i Balance of Principal (as of 9/11/02): ' $ 18,353.71
b Interest at8.95% per annum through 9/11/02: $ 1,657.65
¢. Attorneys’ Fees & Costs (as authorized by Note

and Mortgage): ' tobeadded
TOTAL as of September 11, 2002: $ 20,011.36*

*I".us attorneys’ fees and costs of suit through September 11, 2002.

Pro%ono»‘af(j Costs 1020

t15 the following amounts starting September 12, 2002:

<) Interest at the rate specified by the Note and Mortgage, 8.95% per annum
or $4.50 per day from September 12, 2002 until judgment is satisfied;
Reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses; and

Costs of suit. (\)‘U‘ ’M/ w

Seal of: nr Court William Shaw, Prothonotary
Lated: 11)13)p3 Court of Common Pleas for Clearfield County, PA

(@st:ﬁd (gl 13,3005 © 10:05q .



REAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
(Commercial Property)

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY with structure thereon at 130 Logan Street, Osceola Mills, PA
16666

ALL those certain pieces or parcels, situated in THE BOROUGH OF OSCEOLA, COUNTY OF
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA, more particularly bounded and described as follows, to wit:

" THE FIRSY THEREOF Being all that certain piece cr parcel of land. heganning =t the Southeast

corner.o! :%u uad Logan Streets; thence by said Kate Street, South sixty (¢ -ic iees and thirty
(30) minutes East eighty one and seventy five one hundredths (81-75/100) feet to the Hardman
Phillips line; thence by Hardman Phillips tract line, along other land of Grantor, south sixty-
two (62) degrees, twenty-four (24) minutes West, one hundred fifty and fifty-seven one
hundredths (150-57/100) feet; thence by east side of said Logan Street, north twenty-nine (29)
degrees and thirty (30) minutes East, one hundred twenty-six and forty-five on e hundredths
(126-45/100) feet to place of beginning and containing twelve one hundredths (0.12) acres of
land. :

THE SECOND THEREOF Being all that certain tract or parcel of land beginning at a stone
monument, corner of land formerly of ].C. Henderson; thence north sixty-two (62) degrees,
twenty-three (23) minutes thirty-six (36) seconds East five hundred and fifty-seven (557) feet to
Moshannon Creek; thence along said Creek in a southwesterly direction six hundred and
fifteen (615) feet to land formerly of David Dunn; thence along said Dunn land and the said
Henderson land, north thirty-six (36) degrees and thirty-six (36) minutes West, one hundred -
and ninety-five (195) feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 2 acres, more or less.

BEING the same premises title to which became vested in James A. Gatto and Nicholas P.
Cimino, Partners, d/b/a Micros & More by Deed of Amelia L. Cimino, dated March 5, 1996 and
recorded March 6, 1996 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Clearfield County in Deed
Book 1742, Page 19.

BEING KNOWN as Tax Parcel No. 16-013-378-62.
SEIZED and TAKEN in execution by the Sheriff of Clearfield County to be sold as the property
of James A. Gatto and Nicholas P. Cimino, Partners, d/b/a Micros & More, as sole mortgagor

and real owner under Judgment No. 02-1035-CD in the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield *
County, Pennsylvania.
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REAL ESTATE SALE

SCHEDULE OF DISTRIBUTION

NAME

NOW, January 10, 2003

NO. 02-1035-CD

and legal notice of time and place of sale by publication in a newspaper published in this County and by
handbills posted on the premises setting for the date, time and place of sale at the Court House in

Clearfield on the 10TH

, by virtue of the Writ of Execution hereunto attached, after having given due

JANUARY 2003, | exposed the within described real estate

of MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST

to public venue or outcry at which time and place | sold the same to

he/she being the highest bidder, for the sum of

appropriations, viz:

SHERIFF COSTS:

RDR 15.00
SERVICE 15.00
MILEAGE 13.00
LEVY 15.00
MILEAGE 13.00
POSTING 15.00
CSDS 10.00
COMMISSION 2% 520.00
POSTAGE 4.44
HANDBILLS 15.00
DISTRIBUTION 25.00
ADVERTISING 15.00
ADD'L SERVICE

DEED 30.00

ADD'L POSTING
ADD'L MILEAGE

21,559.32 + COSTS

BRIAN J. HOOPSICK

DEBIT & INTEREST:

DEBT-AMOUNT DUE
INTEREST FROM
TO BE ADDED TO SALE DATE
TOTAL DEBT & INTEREST

COSTS:

ATTORNEY FEES

PROTH. SATISFACTION
ADVERTISING

LATE CHARGES & FEES
TAXES - collector

TAXES - tax claim

DUE

COST OF SUIT -TO BE ADDED
LIEN SEARCH

ADD'L LEVY FORCLOSURE FEES/ESCROW DEFICIT
BID AMOUNT 26,000.00{ 21,559.32|ADJ BID |ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
RETURNS/DEPUTIZE DEED COSTS
COPIES/BILLING 15.00 ATTORNEY COMMISSION
5.00 SHERIFF COSTS
BILLING/PHONE/FAX 10.00 LEGAL JOURNAL AD
REFUND OF ADVANCE
TOTAL SHERIFF REFUND OF SURCHARGE
COSTS 26,735.44[ 22,294.76|COLLECT]PROTHONOTARY
MORTGAGE SEARCH
DEED COSTS: SATISFACTION FEE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT5.00 5.00 ESCROW DEFICIENCY
REGISTER & RECORDER 30.50 MUNICIPAL LIEN
TRANSFER TAX 2% 947.92
TOTAL DEED TOTAL COSTS
COSTS 978.42

DISTRIBUTION WILL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SCHEDULE UNLESS EXCEPTIONS

ARE FILED WITH THIS OFFICE WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THIS DATE.

CHESTER A. HAWKINS, Sheriff

and made the following

18,353.71
1,657.65

20,011.36

416.43

2,292.39

100.00

5.00
978.42

22,294.76
225.00

20.00

140.00
40.00

26,512.00



4
- . -

MANUFACTURERS & TRADERS + IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
TRUST CO., successor-by-merger to : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
MIDSTATE BANK & TRUST CO., :

Plaintiff

: CASE NO. 02-1035-CD
V. :
: IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
MICROS & MORE, INC. d/b/a :
MICROS & MORE, and JAMES A. : AMOUNT DUE: $20,011.36, plus interest
GATTO & NICHOLAS P. CIMINO, : until Defendant’s obligation is satisfied,
PARTNERS, d/b/a MICROS & MORE, : plus fees and costs
Defendants :

PRAECIPE TO SATISFY JUDGMENT

TO: THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY.
Please mark the judgment in the above-referenced action as SATISFIED.

The Law Offices of Markian R. Slobodian

BV/

SHMARKIAN R*SLOBODIAN, ESQ.
ID No. 41075
ANDREW R. EISEMANN, ESQ.
ID No. 87441
801 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17102
(717) 232-5180

Attorneys for Plaintiff, M & T Bank

FILED

AR 0 3 2003

M |: b
b AlathySozden o

Prothonotz’yg)@/L % Scho R

%6’04«1

Dated: 3/37 /o 3



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, hereby certify that I have, this date, served a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Praecipe by U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following
individual(s):

Nicholas P. Cimino

R.R. #1, Box 462A
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

James A. Gatto
101 Scott Lane
Venetia, ?A 15367
e
o
DREW(R. BISEMANN, ESQ.

Dated: ']7/9 70}



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA { DRV
CIVIL DIVISION . @©)P v

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2002-01035-CD
Manufacturers & Traders Trust Co.,
Successor by Merger to
MidState Bank & Trust Co.

Debt: $20,011.36
Vs.
Atty's Comm.:
“Micros & More, Inc.,
d/b/a Micros & More,
and James A. Gatto and
+Nicholas P. Cimino, Partners,
d/b/a Micros & More

Interest From:

Cost: $7.00

NOW, Monday, March 03, 2003 , directions for satisfaction having been received, and all
costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

/ J;M:WZ%

Prothonotary

Certified from the record this 3rd day of March, A.D. 2003.




